Finding Your Voice
in Law School






Finding Your Voice
in Law School

Mastering Classroom Cold Calls,
Job Interviews, and Other
Verbal Challenges

SECOND EDITION

Molly Bishop Shadel

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2025
Molly Bishop Shadel
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Shadel, Molly Bishop, 1969- author.

Title: Finding your voice in law school : mastering classroom cold calls, job
interviews, and other verbal challenges / Molly Bishop Shadel.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, 2025. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2024048367 | ISBN 9781531028633 (paperback) | ISBN
9781531028640 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Law students—United States—Handbooks, manuals, etc. |
Law—Study and teaching—United States. | Law—Vocational guidance—
United States.

Classification: LCC KF283 .552 2025 | DDC 340.071/173—dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024048367

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Acknowledgments xi
Prologue xiii

Chapter One « The Socratic Method: Learning to Think

Like a Lawyer 3
Where Did the Socratic Method Come From? 8
Why Are Cases Important? (What Is Common Law?) 9
Why Should You Try to Master the Socratic Method? 10

Chapter Two « The Socratic Method: How to Prepare for Class 15

Strategy One: Devise a Plan to Keep Up with the Reading 16
Strategy Two: Read for Particular Things 20
The Facts of the Case 20
The Procedural Posture and the Standard of Review 20
Pay Attention to Precedent 21
The Text Matters 23
The Importance of Authority 24
Using Analogy Well 25
Avoid Logical Fallacies 25
How Does This Case Fit into the Course? 27

Strategy Three: Tactical Note-Taking, the One-Page Brief, and
Course Outlines 27



vi Contents
Chapter Three « The Socratic Method: Strategies
in the Classroom
Strategy One: Pay Attention in Class
Strategy Two: What to Do When the Professor Calls on You
Techniques for Answering the Question
Strategy Three: What to Do If You Don’t Know the Answer
Strategy Four: Learn to Overcome Self-Consciousness
Strategy Five: Predict the Questions
Chapter Four « Making a Formal Presentation in a Class
or on the Job
Your Goals: Ethos, Pathos and Logos
Writing the Presentation
Find a Theme
Craft Your Structure
Pay Special Attention to Your First and Last Paragraphs
Get Their Attention Back
Use Clear Language
Give Yourself Ample Rehearsal Time
Speaking on Short Notice
Delivery Matters
What to Do with Your Feet
What to Do with Your Hands
Use Your Best Voice
Vocal Warm-Ups
Make Eye Contact
Think About Rhythm: Pausing and Pace
Overcoming Fear of Public Speaking

Final Thoughts

Chapter Five o First-Year Moot Court and Beyond
What Is an Oral Argument?

35
35
37
42
42
47
49

57
58
59
59
61
62
63
63
65
66
66
67
69
71
72
73
75
76
77

79
79



Contents

Before the Oral Argument
How to Prepare
Oral Argument Prep in a Nutshell
The Importance of Practicing
At the Oral Argument
What to Expect on the Big Day
What to Bring to the Lectern
Beginning the Argument
Answering Questions During Argument
What to Say During the Oral Argument
Using the Right Language
Oral Argument Language in a Nutshell
Striking the Right Tone

Chapter Six o Trial Practice Classes and Mock Trial Teams

What a Trial Looks Like

The Stages of a Trial
The Importance of Credibility (Ethos)
Engage the Jury’s Attention (Pathos)
Persuade Them with Logic (Logos)
The Opening Statement
Direct Examination

Refreshing a Witness’s Recollection

Entering an Exhibit into Evidence
Cross-Examination

Impeaching a Witness
Arguing Objections

Table of Common Objections
Closing Argument

Sample Visual Aid for Closing Argument

vii
80
80
82
82
84
84
84
85
86
88
89
90
90

91
93
93
95
97
98
99
102
105
106
108
109
111
113
115
116



viii Contents

Chapter Seven « Leading a Student Organization
The Benefits of Leadership Experience
How to Lead a Meeting
Prepare an Agenda in Advance
Sample Agenda
Respect People’s Time

Consider What Should Be Accomplished Outside
of a Meeting

Keep the Meeting Productive and the Conversation
on Track

Keeping Your Head Under Pressure
Dealing With Disagreement
Inspiring Engagement

Leadership Is a Skill

Chapter Eight « Interacting with Professors
Interactions in the Classroom
Interactions Outside of the Classroom
Electronic Communications
Meeting with Professors
Working for Professors

Securing Letters of Recommendation

Chapter Nine « Job Interviews
First-Round and Callback Interviews: The Basic Structure
Preparing for the Interview
Know Your Resume
Find Your Theme
Know Why You Want This Job
Deal with Bad Facts Gracefully
Know the Employer

Know Your Classes

119
119
120
120
120
121

121

121
122
124
126
127

129
130
132
132
133
134
135

137
137
138
138
139
140
140
142
143



Contents ix

Know About the World 143
Know the Answers to Basic Interview Questions 143
Practice for the Interview 144
Vocal Tips 144
Mastering Nonverbal Communication 145
What to Wear 147
What to Bring to the Interview 149
During the Interview 149
Special Issues for Callback Interviews 151
How to Network 153
Chapter Ten « Communicating on the Job 155
Electronic Communications 156
In-Person Meetings 157
Asking Questions 159
Professional Behavior 160
Dress Professionally 160
Turn in Your Assignments on Time 160
Show Up to Work on Time and Work for the
Entire Workday 161
Be Professional Over Videoconferencing Calls 161

Take Any Legal Training Classes the

Employer Offers 162

Beware of Multitasking 162
Social Events 162
Chapter Eleven « Negotiating 165
The Importance of Emotions 165
The Importance of Preparation 167
The Importance of Communication 169
Does This Apply to Legal Negotiations? 170

What If You Don’t Get What You Want? 171



X Contents

Chapter Twelve « Taking Care of Yourself
Take Care of Yourself Physically
Take Care of Yourself Emotionally
Find Meaning in What You Do

Epilogue

Appendix A « Cases and Rules
Vokes v. Arthur Murray, Inc.
Lucy v. Zehmer
Regina v. Faulkner
Hilder v. St. Peter
Selected Federal Rules of Evidence

Appendix B « Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance Case File

Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance
Company Case Summary

Deposition Summary of Maureen Moss
Deposition Summary of Walter Smith
Deposition Summary of Anna Anderson
Deposition Summary of Lyra Franklin
Deposition Summary of James Ross
Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6

Jury Instructions

Index

173
174
175
176

179

181
181
187
196
201
211

217

217
218
221
222
224
226
228
229
231
232
233
234
235

237



Acknowledgments

I am very grateful to the students (some of whom were also my re-
search assistants), faculty, and members of the legal profession who
graciously shared their thoughts with me in preparation for this book.
They are: Kerry Abrams, Karin Agness, Charles Barzun, Natalie Brown,
Tomiko Brown-Nagin, Jon Cannon, C. Benjamin Cooper, Alexander
Creticos, Katherine Mims Crocker, Tore deBella, Virginia Davis, David
Demirbilek, Holly Duke, Lydie Essama, Kim Forde-Mazrui, Joe Fore,
Jenna Gallagher, Rebecca Gantt, Brandon Garrett, George Geis, Jeree
Harris, Toby Heytens, Demetria Johnson, Nate Kenser, David Leahy,
Ben Martin, Timothy McKernan, Brian Mink, Daniel Nicolich, Andrew
Peach, Kent Piacenti, Caitlin McLaughlin Poe, Gage Raley, George Ruth-
erglen, Bob Sayler, Kristen Shepherd, Henry Sire, Chris Sprigman, Cory
Stott, Steven Sun, Tyler Tidwell, Holly Vrandenburgh, Daniel Watkins,
and Ann Woolhandler. I owe a special debt of thanks to Mary Wood and
Miller Susen, whose editing skills are superb, and to Troy Dunaway and
the University of Virginia School of Law, for setting up the research and
editing support that I needed. Finally, thanks to my family for making
work-life balance possible.

xi






Prologue

On my first day of law school, I was terrified. I had the sense that
my classmates had always known that they wanted to be lawyers, and
probably had majored in some sort of “pre-law” subject in college. They
already knew a lot about the legal system, I imagined, from some college
class they had taken (and I had missed). They probably spent their sum-
mers working at law firms, read all the newspapers and books that law-
yers read, and mastered the basics that I should have already acquired
somewhere along the way, but hadn’t. When I started law school, I felt
like some weird interloper in a world that wasn't mine.

To prepare for my first class, I completed the assigned reading and
I also watched The Paper Chase. Doing the reading was a good idea.
Watching the movie wasn’t. The Paper Chase is a fictionalized account
about how humiliating law school can seem, and I became petrified
about “The Socratic Method.” As the movie portrayed the method, a pro-
fessor calls on a student in front of a huge classroom full of people and
asks questions that no one could possibly answer. It seemed to me that
the whole point of the Socratic Method was to showcase the student’s
ignorance, not so anyone would learn from it, but so people would laugh.

My most terrifying nightmare came true the next day. I walked into
my first class—Legal Methods—sat down, and opened my book. The
professor looked up and said, “Ms. Bishop?” And so it began.

I have no idea what question I was asked or what I said because the
whole experience seemed so traumatic. But I can remember my next
cold call, because it happened during the first meeting of my next class.
The scene: Contracts. The first student called on? Me. And then again
in Civil Procedure (where I was called on every week for the rest of the
semester). The professor quizzed me in my first Copyright Law class as

xiii



Xiv Prologue

well, and also in Corporations, where, as in Civ Pro, I was one of the
stable of students called on again and again and again.

I am now a law school professor, and I have a theory about why I so
often was called on first. It wasn't because anyone was out to get me—it
was because my last name (“Bishop”) was near the beginning of the al-
phabet and was easy to pronounce. I think professors continued to call
on me because I hadn’t mastered legal jargon, so when I answered their
questions, I used words that everyone in the room could understand.
Also, I didn't break down under questioning (much as I might have
wanted to). Most importantly, I quickly developed strategies to make it
through class without making a fool of myself. I was not very good at the
Socratic Method when I started law school, but by the time I graduated,
I was an expert.

Performing well in class didn’t always guarantee me a good grade.
I was surprised to discover that the same professor who called on me
week after week had no qualms about giving me an unspectacular grade,
because for many classes only the final exam counts. But even if it didn’t
always help my transcript, I now think that the verbal education I re-
ceived in law school was more important than any grade. Being able to
articulate an idea aloud, to think under pressure, to keep your cool in
a stressful situation—these are the skills that can make you stand out a
job interview. Once you have the job, your skills of verbal persuasion
can help you succeed in it. I found that when I joined a law firm, I could
snag more interesting assignments simply because I was willing to speak
up at team meetings and could articulate my ideas effectively. I served
my clients better because I could communicate effectively with and for
them. Now that I'm a law school professor, I draw on my rhetorical ed-
ucation every day to teach classes and make presentations. It is worth
the time to learn how to speak effectively, because it’s a skill you will use
for the rest of your life, and it’s something lawyers are asked to do in a
variety of settings.

The good news is that anyone can learn to speak well. Anyone. As a
professor who teaches oral advocacy and rhetoric, I have seen student
after student face the challenge of public speaking. I've seen them over-
come their fears, stumble, get back up again, practice, and improve. Yes,
there are some people who are naturals at this. But anyone can become
competent, even brilliant, at verbal persuasion. The purpose of this book
is to help you figure out how.



	Acknowledgments
	Prologue
	Chapter One
	The Socratic Method: Learning to Think Like a Lawyer
	Why Should You Try to Master 
the Socratic Method?
	Why Are Cases Important? 
(What Is Common Law?)
	Where Did the Socratic Method Come From?
	Chapter Two
	The Socratic Method: How to Prepare for Class
	Strategy One: Devise a Plan to 
Keep Up with the Reading
	Strategy Two: Read for Particular Things
	The Facts of the Case
	The Procedural Posture and the Standard of Review
	Pay Attention to Precedent
	The Text Matters
	The Importance of Authority
	Using Analogy Well
	Avoid Logical Fallacies
	How Does This Case Fit into the Course?

	Strategy Three: Tactical Note-Taking, the 
One-Page Brief, and Course Outlines

	Chapter Three
	The Socratic Method: 
Strategies in the Classroom
	Strategy One: Pay Attention in Class
	Strategy Two: Techniques for 
Answering the Question
	Strategy Three: What to Do If You 
Don’t Know the Answer
	Strategy Four: Learn to Overcome 
Self-­Consciousness
	Strategy Five: Predict the Questions

	Chapter Four
	Making a Formal Presentation 
in a Class or on the Job
	Your Goals: Ethos, Pathos and Logos
	Writing the Presentation
	Find a Theme
	Craft Your Structure
	Pay Special Attention to Your First and 
Last Paragraphs
	Get Their Attention Back
	Use Clear Language

	Give Yourself Ample Rehearsal Time
	Speaking on Short Notice
	Delivery Matters
	What to Do with Your Feet
	What to Do with Your Hands
	Use Your Best Voice
	Make Eye Contact
	Think About Rhythm: Pausing and Pace

	Overcoming Fear of Public Speaking
	Final Thoughts

	Chapter Five
	First-­Year Moot Court 
and Beyond
	What Is an Oral Argument?
	Before the Oral Argument
	How to Prepare
	The Importance of Practicing

	At the Oral Argument
	What to Expect on the Big Day
	What to Bring to the Lectern
	Beginning the Argument
	Answering Questions During Argument
	Using the Right Language
	Striking the Right Tone


	Chapter Six
	Trial Practice Classes and 
Mock Trial Teams
	What a Trial Looks Like
	The Importance of Credibility (Ethos)
	Engage the Jury’s Attention (Pathos)
	Persuade Them with Logic (Logos)
	The Opening Statement
	Direct Examination
	Cross-­Examination
	Impeaching a Witness

	Arguing Objections
	Closing Argument

	Chapter Seven
	Leading a Student Organization
	The Benefits of Leadership Experience
	How to Lead a Meeting
	Prepare an Agenda in Advance
	Respect People’s Time
	Consider What Should Be Accomplished 
Outside of a Meeting
	Keep the Meeting Productive and 
the Conversation on Track

	Keeping Your Head Under Pressure
	Dealing With Disagreement
	Inspiring Engagement
	Leadership Is a Skill

	Chapter Eight
	Interacting with Professors
	Interactions in the Classroom
	Interactions Outside of the Classroom
	Electronic Communications
	Meeting with Professors
	Working for Professors
	Securing Letters of Recommendation


	Chapter Nine
	Job Interviews
	First-­Round and Callback Interviews: 
The Basic Structure
	Preparing for the Interview
	Know Your Resume
	Find Your Theme
	Know Why You Want This Job
	Deal with Bad Facts Gracefully
	Know the Employer
	Know Your Classes
	Know About the World
	Know the Answers to Basic Interview Questions

	Practice for the Interview
	Vocal Tips
	Mastering Nonverbal Communication

	What to Wear
	During the Interview
	Special Issues for Callback Interviews
	How to Network

	Chapter Ten
	Communicating on the Job
	Electronic Communications
	In-­Person Meetings
	Asking Questions
	Professional Behavior
	Dress Professionally
	Turn in Your Assignments on Time
	Show Up to Work on Time and Work for 
the Entire Workday
	Be Professional Over Videoconferencing Calls
	Take Any Legal Training Classes the 
Employer Offers
	Beware of Multitasking
	Social Events


	Chapter Eleven
	Negotiating
	The Importance of Emotions
	The Importance of Preparation
	The Importance of Communication
	Does This Apply to Legal Negotiations?
	What If You Don’t Get What You Want?

	Chapter Twelve
	Taking Care of Yourself
	Take Care of Yourself Physically
	Take Care of Yourself Emotionally
	Find Meaning in What You Do

	Epilogue
	Cases and Rules
	Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance Case File
	Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance 
Company Case Summary
	Deposition Summary of Maureen Moss
	Deposition Summary of Walter Smith 
	Deposition Summary of Anna Anderson
	Deposition Summary of Lyra Franklin
	Deposition Summary of James Ross
	Exhibit 1
	Exhibit 2
	Exhibit 3
	Exhibit 4
	Exhibit 5
	Exhibit 6
	Jury Instructions

	BM_1_
	BM_1_
	BM_1_
	BM_1_
	BM_1_



