Finding Your Voice in Law School

Finding Your Voice in Law School

Mastering Classroom Cold Calls, Job Interviews, and Other Verbal Challenges

SECOND EDITION

Molly Bishop Shadel



Copyright © 2025 Molly Bishop Shadel All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Shadel, Molly Bishop, 1969- author.

Title: Finding your voice in law school: mastering classroom cold calls, job interviews, and other verbal challenges / Molly Bishop Shadel.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic Press, 2025. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2024048367 | ISBN 9781531028633 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531028640 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Law students—United States—Handbooks, manuals, etc. | Law—Study and teaching—United States. | Law—Vocational guidance—United States.

Classification: LCC KF283 .S52 2025 | DDC 340.071/173—dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2024048367

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Acknowledgments	xi
Prologue	xiii
Chapter One • The Socratic Method: Learning to Think	
Like a Lawyer	3
Where Did the Socratic Method Come From?	8
Why Are Cases Important? (What Is Common Law?)	9
Why Should You Try to Master the Socratic Method?	10
Chapter Two • The Socratic Method: How to Prepare for Class	15
Strategy One: Devise a Plan to Keep Up with the Reading	16
Strategy Two: Read for Particular Things	20
The Facts of the Case	20
The Procedural Posture and the Standard of Review	20
Pay Attention to Precedent	21
The Text Matters	23
The Importance of Authority	24
Using Analogy Well	25
Avoid Logical Fallacies	25
How Does This Case Fit into the Course?	27
Strategy Three: Tactical Note-Taking, the One-Page Brief, and	
Course Outlines	27

vi Contents

in the Classroom	35
Strategy One: Pay Attention in Class	35
Strategy Two: What to Do When the Professor Calls on You	37
Techniques for Answering the Question	42
Strategy Three: What to Do If You Don't Know the Answer	42
Strategy Four: Learn to Overcome Self-Consciousness	47
Strategy Five: Predict the Questions	49
Chapter Four • Making a Formal Presentation in a Class or on the Job	57
Your Goals: Ethos, Pathos and Logos	58
Writing the Presentation	59
Find a Theme	59
Craft Your Structure	61
Pay Special Attention to Your First and Last Paragraphs	62
Get Their Attention Back	63
Use Clear Language	63
Give Yourself Ample Rehearsal Time	65
Speaking on Short Notice	66
Delivery Matters	66
What to Do with Your Feet	67
What to Do with Your Hands	69
Use Your Best Voice	71
Vocal Warm-Ups	72
Make Eye Contact	73
Think About Rhythm: Pausing and Pace	75
Overcoming Fear of Public Speaking	76
Final Thoughts	77
Chapter Five • First-Year Moot Court and Beyond	79
What Is an Oral Argument?	79

Contents	vii
Before the Oral Argument	80
How to Prepare	80
Oral Argument Prep in a Nutshell	82
The Importance of Practicing	82
At the Oral Argument	84
What to Expect on the Big Day	84
What to Bring to the Lectern	84
Beginning the Argument	85
Answering Questions During Argument	86
What to Say During the Oral Argument	88
Using the Right Language	89
Oral Argument Language in a Nutshell	90
Striking the Right Tone	90
Chapter Six • Trial Practice Classes and Mock Trial Teams	91
What a Trial Looks Like	93
The Stages of a Trial	93
The Importance of Credibility (Ethos)	95
Engage the Jury's Attention (Pathos)	97
Persuade Them with Logic (Logos)	98
The Opening Statement	99
Direct Examination	102
Refreshing a Witness's Recollection	105
Entering an Exhibit into Evidence	106
Cross-Examination	108
Impeaching a Witness	109
Arguing Objections	111
Table of Common Objections	113
Closing Argument	115
Sample Visual Aid for Closing Argument	116

viii Contents

Chapter Seven • Leading a Student Organization	119
The Benefits of Leadership Experience	119
How to Lead a Meeting	120
Prepare an Agenda in Advance	120
Sample Agenda	120
Respect People's Time	121
Consider What Should Be Accomplished Outside of a Meeting	121
Keep the Meeting Productive and the Conversation on Track	121
Keeping Your Head Under Pressure	122
Dealing With Disagreement	124
Inspiring Engagement	126
Leadership Is a Skill	127
Chapter Eight • Interacting with Professors	129
Interactions in the Classroom	130
Interactions Outside of the Classroom	132
Electronic Communications	132
Meeting with Professors	133
Working for Professors	134
Securing Letters of Recommendation	135
Chapter Nine • Job Interviews	137
First-Round and Callback Interviews: The Basic Structure	137
Preparing for the Interview	138
Know Your Resume	138
Find Your Theme	139
Know Why You Want This Job	140
Deal with Bad Facts Gracefully	140
Know the Employer	142
Know Your Classes	143

Contents	ix

Know About the World	143
Know the Answers to Basic Interview Questions	143
Practice for the Interview	144
Vocal Tips	144
Mastering Nonverbal Communication	145
What to Wear	147
What to Bring to the Interview	149
During the Interview	149
Special Issues for Callback Interviews	151
How to Network	153
Chapter Ten • Communicating on the Job	155
Electronic Communications	156
In-Person Meetings	157
Asking Questions	159
Professional Behavior	160
Dress Professionally	160
Turn in Your Assignments on Time	160
Show Up to Work on Time and Work for the Entire Workday	161
Be Professional Over Videoconferencing Calls	161
Take Any Legal Training Classes the	
Employer Offers	162
Beware of Multitasking	162
Social Events	162
Chapter Eleven • Negotiating	165
The Importance of Emotions	165
The Importance of Preparation	167
The Importance of Communication	169
Does This Apply to Legal Negotiations?	170
What If You Don't Get What You Want?	171

x Contents

Chapter Twelve • Taking Care of Yourself	173
Take Care of Yourself Physically	174
Take Care of Yourself Emotionally	175
Find Meaning in What You Do	176
Epilogue	179
Appendix A • Cases and Rules	181
Vokes v. Arthur Murray, Inc.	181
Lucy v. Zehmer	187
Regina v. Faulkner	196
Hilder v. St. Peter	201
Selected Federal Rules of Evidence	211
Appendix B • Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance Case File	217
Which Crafts v. Assure Fire Insurance	
Company Case Summary	217
Deposition Summary of Maureen Moss	218
Deposition Summary of Walter Smith	221
Deposition Summary of Anna Anderson	222
Deposition Summary of Lyra Franklin	224
Deposition Summary of James Ross	226
Exhibit 1	228
Exhibit 2	229
Exhibit 3	231
Exhibit 4	232
Exhibit 5	233
Exhibit 6	234
Jury Instructions	235
Index	237

Acknowledgments

I am very grateful to the students (some of whom were also my research assistants), faculty, and members of the legal profession who graciously shared their thoughts with me in preparation for this book. They are: Kerry Abrams, Karin Agness, Charles Barzun, Natalie Brown, Tomiko Brown-Nagin, Jon Cannon, C. Benjamin Cooper, Alexander Creticos, Katherine Mims Crocker, Tore deBella, Virginia Davis, David Demirbilek, Holly Duke, Lydie Essama, Kim Forde-Mazrui, Joe Fore, Jenna Gallagher, Rebecca Gantt, Brandon Garrett, George Geis, Jeree Harris, Toby Heytens, Demetria Johnson, Nate Kenser, David Leahy, Ben Martin, Timothy McKernan, Brian Mink, Daniel Nicolich, Andrew Peach, Kent Piacenti, Caitlin McLaughlin Poe, Gage Raley, George Rutherglen, Bob Sayler, Kristen Shepherd, Henry Sire, Chris Sprigman, Cory Stott, Steven Sun, Tyler Tidwell, Holly Vrandenburgh, Daniel Watkins, and Ann Woolhandler. I owe a special debt of thanks to Mary Wood and Miller Susen, whose editing skills are superb, and to Troy Dunaway and the University of Virginia School of Law, for setting up the research and editing support that I needed. Finally, thanks to my family for making work-life balance possible.

Prologue

On my first day of law school, I was terrified. I had the sense that my classmates had always known that they wanted to be lawyers, and probably had majored in some sort of "pre-law" subject in college. They already knew a lot about the legal system, I imagined, from some college class they had taken (and I had missed). They probably spent their summers working at law firms, read all the newspapers and books that lawyers read, and mastered the basics that I should have already acquired somewhere along the way, but hadn't. When I started law school, I felt like some weird interloper in a world that wasn't mine.

To prepare for my first class, I completed the assigned reading and I also watched *The Paper Chase*. Doing the reading was a good idea. Watching the movie wasn't. *The Paper Chase* is a fictionalized account about how humiliating law school can seem, and I became petrified about "The Socratic Method." As the movie portrayed the method, a professor calls on a student in front of a huge classroom full of people and asks questions that no one could possibly answer. It seemed to me that the whole point of the Socratic Method was to showcase the student's ignorance, not so anyone would learn from it, but so people would laugh.

My most terrifying nightmare came true the next day. I walked into my first class—Legal Methods—sat down, and opened my book. The professor looked up and said, "Ms. Bishop?" And so it began.

I have no idea what question I was asked or what I said because the whole experience seemed so traumatic. But I can remember my next cold call, because it happened during the first meeting of my next class. The scene: Contracts. The first student called on? Me. And then again in Civil Procedure (where I was called on every week for the rest of the semester). The professor quizzed me in my first Copyright Law class as

well, and also in Corporations, where, as in Civ Pro, I was one of the stable of students called on again and again and again.

I am now a law school professor, and I have a theory about why I so often was called on first. It wasn't because anyone was out to get me—it was because my last name ("Bishop") was near the beginning of the alphabet and was easy to pronounce. I think professors continued to call on me because I hadn't mastered legal jargon, so when I answered their questions, I used words that everyone in the room could understand. Also, I didn't break down under questioning (much as I might have wanted to). Most importantly, I quickly developed strategies to make it through class without making a fool of myself. I was not very good at the Socratic Method when I started law school, but by the time I graduated, I was an expert.

Performing well in class didn't always guarantee me a good grade. I was surprised to discover that the same professor who called on me week after week had no qualms about giving me an unspectacular grade, because for many classes only the final exam counts. But even if it didn't always help my transcript, I now think that the verbal education I received in law school was more important than any grade. Being able to articulate an idea aloud, to think under pressure, to keep your cool in a stressful situation—these are the skills that can make you stand out a job interview. Once you have the job, your skills of verbal persuasion can help you succeed in it. I found that when I joined a law firm, I could snag more interesting assignments simply because I was willing to speak up at team meetings and could articulate my ideas effectively. I served my clients better because I could communicate effectively with and for them. Now that I'm a law school professor, I draw on my rhetorical education every day to teach classes and make presentations. It is worth the time to learn how to speak effectively, because it's a skill you will use for the rest of your life, and it's something lawyers are asked to do in a variety of settings.

The good news is that anyone can learn to speak well. *Anyone*. As a professor who teaches oral advocacy and rhetoric, I have seen student after student face the challenge of public speaking. I've seen them overcome their fears, stumble, get back up again, practice, and improve. Yes, there are some people who are naturals at this. But anyone can become competent, even brilliant, at verbal persuasion. The purpose of this book is to help you figure out how.